and financial discipline. The table below highlights selected results that determined performance-based compensation
in 2018. Certain of the financial measures differ from measures calculated in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”). We reconcile adjusted pretax profit and adjusted earnings per share
to the most comparable GAAP measures below.

2018 2017 2016

Income before income taxes $337.5M $347.1M $283.5M

Adjusted income before income taxes $328.2M $344.1M $308.6M

Diluted net income per share $10.86 $9.75 $7.72

Adjusted diluted net income per share $9.98 $8.39 $7.42

Leveraged EBITDA $298.7M $328.5M $276.7M

Liquidity $458.9M $516M $356.8M

Debt to adjusted EBITDA 2.3x 2.0x 2.2x

New vehicle unit sales 184,601 167,146 145,772

Rate for manufacturer sales responsibility
attainment

106.2% 109.3% 110.0%

Used retail vehicle same store unit sales
increase

4.1% 3.5% 9.5%

Service, body, parts same store revenue
increase

3.6% 5.1% 8.4%

2019 Lithia Motors, INC. Proxy Statement  // 31  2019 Lithia Motors, INC. Proxy Statement  // 31

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As reported Insurance
Reserves

Acquisition
expense

OEM
Settlement

Disposal
gain on sale
of stores

Tax reform Adjusted

Income before income taxes $347.1 $5.6 $5.7 $(9.1) $(5.1) — $344.2

Income tax (provision) benefit (101.9) (2.2) (2.2) 3.4 2.5 (32.9) (133.3)

Net income $245.2 $3.4 $3.5 $(5.7) $(2.6) $(32.9) $210.9

Diluted net income per share $9.75 $0.14 $0.14 $(0.23) $(0.10) $(1.31) $8.39

Diluted share count 25.1

Year Ended December 31, 2016

As reported
Disposal gain
on sale of
stores

Equity-
method
investment

Legal Reserve Tax attribute Adjusted

Income before income taxes $283.5 $(1.1) $22.3 $3.9 — $308.6

Income tax (provision) benefit (86.4) 0.4 (28.6) (3.2) (1.3) (119.1)

Net income $197.1 $(0.7) $(6.3) $0.7 $(1.3) $189.5

Diluted net income per share $7.72 $(0.03) $(0.25) $0.03 $(0.05) $7.42

Diluted share count 25.5

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in millions, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2018

As reported
Disposal
gain on sale
of stores

Asset
Impairment

Insurance
Reserves

Acquisition
Expenses

Tax
Attribute
& Federal
Rate
Reduction

Adjusted

Income before income taxes $337.5 $(15.4) $1.3 $1.5 $3.3 - $328.2

Income tax (provision) benefit (71.8) 4.0 (0.3) (0.4) (0.9) (14.8) (84.2)

Net income $265.7 $(11.4) $1.0 $2.4 $(2,622) $(14.8) $244.0

Diluted net income per share $10.86 $(0.47) $0.04 $0.10 $(0.10) $(0.60) $9.98

Diluted share count 24.5

2019 Lithia Motors, INC. Proxy Statement  // 32  2019 Lithia Motors, INC. Proxy Statement  // 32

2018 2017 2016

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Net income, as reported $265.7M $2452.2M $197.1M

Other interest expense 56.0 34.8 23.2

Income tax expense 71.8 101.9 86.4

Depreciation and amortization 75.4 57.7 49.4

EBITDA $468.9M $439.6M $356.1M

Other adjustments:

Less: used vehicle line of credit interest
expense

(2.9) (2.7) (3.7)